人民幣千元

2015
二零一五年

RMB’000
人民幣千元

Interest expense 利息開支

RMB 人民幣 10 (2,041) (3,094)

USD 美元 10 (357) (243)

Interest income 利息收入

RMB 人民幣 10 425 487

USD 美元 10 7 7

(d) forEiGN currENcy risk

The Group holds cash and cash equivalents and interest-bearing bank
borrowings denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes. At the end of the reporting period, these foreign currency net
assets/(liabilities)	(mainly	in	SGD,	USD	and	Hong	Kong	dollars	(“HKD”)	are	as
follows:

2016
二零一六年

RMB’000
人民幣千元

2015
二零一五年

RMB’000
人民幣千元

SGD 新加坡元 161 161

USD 美元 (412,482) (381,154)

HKD 港元 5,284 69

(407,037) (380,924)

43. 財政風險管理目標及政策（續）

(c) 利率風險（續）

利率風險敏感度分析（續）

浮息工具的現金流量敏感度分析（續）

(d) 外匯風險

本集團持有以外幣計值的現金及現金等價

物和計息銀行借款作營運資金用途。於申

報期末，該等以外幣結算的淨資產╱（負

債）（主要為新加坡元、美元及港元（「港

元」））如下：

中國心連心  二零一六年年報 187

43. fINANCIAL RISk MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (CONTINuED)

(d) forEiGN currENcy risk (coNtiNuED)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible
change	in	the	SGD,	USD	and	HKD	exchange	rates	(against	RMB),	with	all
other variables held constant, on the Group’s profit, net of tax and equity.

2016
二零一六年

RMB’000
人民幣千元

2015
二零一五年

RMB’000
人民幣千元

SGD – strengthened 5% (2015: 5%) 新加坡元 － 轉強5%（二零一五年：5%） 8 8

 – weakened 5% (2015: 5%)  － 轉弱5%（二零一五年：5%） (8) (8)

USD – strengthened 2% (2015: 2%) 美元 － 轉強2%（二零一五年：2%） (8,250) (7,623)

 – weakened 2% (2015: 2%)  － 轉弱2%（二零一五年：2%） 8,250 7,623

HKD – strengthened 1% (2015: 1%) 港元 － 轉強1%（二零一五年：1%） 53 1

 – weakened 1% (2015: 1%)  － 轉弱1%（二零一五年：1%） (53) (1)

44. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard
the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’
value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in
light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the
underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may
adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders
or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or